

GMP:PEN/AG/MPR/BR  
F.#2009R01065/OCDETF# NY-NYE-616

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

Docket No. 09-CR-466(S-4)(BMC)

JOAQUIN ARCHIVALDO GUZMAN LOERA,  
also known as “El Chapo,” “El Rapido,”  
“Chapo Guzman,” “Shorty,” “El Senor,”  
“El Jefe,” “Nana,” “Apa,” “Papa,” “Inge”  
and “El Viejo,”

Defendant.

----- X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT’S  
FIRST MOTIONS *IN LIMINE*

RICHARD P. DONOGHUE  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
Eastern District of New York  
271 Cadman Plaza East  
Brooklyn, New York 11201

ARTHUR G. WYATT, CHIEF  
Narcotic and Dangerous Drug Section  
Criminal Division  
U.S. Department of Justice

OF COUNSEL:  
BENJAMIN G. GREENBERG  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. Procedural History.....	2
II. Overview .....	3
III. The Sinaloa Cartel.....	4
IV. Evidence of the CCE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Motion to Admit Evidence of Defendant’s Acts of Violence and Certain Drug Trafficking Activity.....	9
A. Legal Standard.....	10
B. Evidence of the Defendant’s Kidnapping, Torture and Other Acts of Violence Against Persons Who Threatened the Sinaloa Cartel is Admissible.....	12
i. Background .....	12
ii. The Defendant’s Uncharged Acts of Violence during the Charged Period are Admissible.....	16
C. Evidence of the Defendant’s Drug Trafficking Prior to the Charged Period is Admissible.....	19
i. Background .....	19
ii. The Defendant’s Pre-Indictment Drug Trafficking is Admissible.....	20
D. The Defendant’s Drug Trafficking While in Prison is Admissible .....	22
E. The Defendant’s Fentanyl Trafficking is Admissible .....	23
F. The Foregoing Evidence is Not Unfairly Prejudicial .....	25
II. Motion to Admit Evidence of Defendant’s Flight from Justice.....	28

- A. Background..... 28
- B. The Defendant’s Flight from Justice is Admissible as Direct Evidence ..... 31
  - i. The Defendant’s Flight from Justice is “Inextricably Intertwined” With the Charged Crimes..... 31
  - ii. The Defendant’s Flight from Justice is Evidence of Consciousness of Guilt..... 34
- C. The Defendant’s Flight from Justice is Admissible under Rule 404(b) ..... 36
- III. Motion to Admit Intercepted and Recorded Communications and Video Evidence ..... 38
  - A. Background..... 39
  - B. The Intercepted and Recorded Communications and Video Evidence Will be Properly Authenticated ..... 41
    - i. Federal Rule of Rule of Evidence 901(a)..... 41
    - ii. The Intercepted and Recorded Communications Satisfy Rule 901(a)..... 42
    - iii. The Video Evidence Satisfies Rule 901(a) ..... 44
  - C. Certain Intercepted and Recorded Communications and Video Evidence Do Not Contain Inadmissible Hearsay ..... 48
    - i. Intercepted BBM Messages Sent Through the “OFIS” Structure are Admissible ..... 48
    - ii. Certain Statements in the Video Evidence are Admissible..... 51
  - D. Use of Translations and Transcripts ..... 53
  - E. Cooperating Witness Interpretation of Intercepted and Recorded Communications and Video Evidence ..... 53
- IV. Motion to Admit Portions of the 2015 Interview Video and Preclude the Defense from Introducing Irrelevant, Self-Serving Portions..... 57

A.	Legal Standard .....	57
B.	Analysis .....	59
V.	Motion to Admit Satellite Photographs.....	61
VI.	Motion to Admit Drug Ledgers.....	62
A.	Legal Standard .....	63
B.	Analysis .....	66
VII.	Motion to Admit Attorney Payment Records .....	68
VIII.	Motion to Permit Select Witnesses to Testify Under Pseudonyms and to Preclude Examination of Government Witnesses Regarding Certain Identifying Information .....	70
A.	The Court Should Permit Certain Witnesses to Testify Under Aliases.....	71
B.	The Court Should Preclude Elicitation of Specific Identifying Information .....	74
IX.	Motion to Preclude Evidence and Argument Alleging Selective Prosecution of the Defendant .....	76
X.	Motion to Preclude the Defense from Presenting Irrelevant and/or Unfairly Prejudicial Evidence and Argument.....	79
A.	Legal Standard .....	80
B.	Evidence of Defendant’s Prior Good Conduct .....	81
C.	Misleading Rolling Stone Article and Related Media Appearances of Sean Penn.....	82
D.	Books, Media Appearances and Other Articles Regarding the Defendant .....	84
E.	Special Administrative Measures Governing the Defendant’s Confinement.....	85
F.	“Fast and Furious” Operation and Firearms Derived Therefrom .....	86
G.	Sensitive Law Enforcement Techniques .....	87

H. Potential Punishment ..... 89  
CONCLUSION..... 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allen v. West Point-Pepperell Inc.</u> , 848 F.Supp 423 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	68
<u>Arlio v. Lively</u> , 474 F.3d 46, 52 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	80
<u>Bourjaily v. United States</u> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	63
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	72
<u>Gonzalez v. Digital Equip. Corp.</u> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 194 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	47
<u>Huddleston v. United States</u> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	38
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpeona Served Upon Doe</u> , 781 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	69, 70
<u>In re Shargel</u> , 742 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	68, 69
<u>Kleveland v. United States</u> , 345 F.2d 134 (2d Cir.1965) .....	44, 62
<u>Lefcourt v. United States</u> , 125 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	68, 69, 70
<u>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</u> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	passim
<u>Mikus v. United States</u> , 433 F.2d 719 (2d Cir.1970) .....	44
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	11, 25

Outerbridge v. City of New York,  
 No. 13 CIV. 5459 AT DCF, 2015 WL 5813387 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015) ..... 85

Rivera v. Inc. Vill. of Farmingdale,  
 29 F. Supp. 3d 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 46

S.E.C. v. Sassano,  
 274 F.R.D. 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 68

Tokio Marine and Fire Ins. Co. v. Rosner,  
 206 Fed. Appx. 90 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 85

United States v. Abboud,  
 438 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 76

United States v. Aiello,  
 864 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 55

United States v. Al Kassar,  
 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 82, 84

United States v. Alaga, 995 F.2d 380, 382 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 22

United States v. Alaniz,  
 726 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 73

United States v. Alimehmeti,  
 No. 16-CR-398, 2018 WL 922150 (Feb. 15, 2018)..... 88

United States v. Alosa,  
 14 F.3d 693 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 64, 66, 67

United States v. Al-Sadawi,  
 432 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 34, 36

United States v. Arce,  
 997 F.2d 1123 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 64

United States v. Armstrong,  
 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 76

United States v. Ashraf,  
 320 F. Appx. 26 (2d Cir 2009) ..... 64

United States v. Barone,  
 913 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 43, 52

United States v. Bartelho,  
129 F.3d 663 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 34, 37

United States v. Becerra,  
97 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 17

United States v. Bennett,  
409 F.2d 888 (2d Cir. 1969) ..... 72

United States v. Ben-Shimon,  
249 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 53

United States v. Berrigan,  
482 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1973) ..... 76

United States v. Bohmont,  
413 F. App'x. 946 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 66

United States v. Bosch,  
399 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 43

United States v. Brown,  
96 Fed. Appx. 112 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 37

United States v. Cannon,  
636 Fed. Appx. 30 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 34, 36

United States v. Carboni,  
204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... passim

United States v. Castro,  
813 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 36

United States v. Cavallaro,  
553 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 74

United States v. Celis,  
608 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 73

United States v. Chalarca,  
95 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 53

United States v. Chin,  
83 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 17, 27

United States v. Coffey,  
361 F. Supp. 2d 102 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 50



United States v. Cohen,  
384 F.2d 699 (2d. Cir. 1967) ..... 65

United States v. Conception,  
983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 18, 79

United States v. Cooper,  
868 F.2d 1505 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 65

United States v. Coppola,  
671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 50, 51

United States v. Coughman,  
116 F.3d 1472 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 63, 64

United States v. Damrah,  
412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir.2005) ..... 45, 48

United States v. DeSimone,  
699 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 35

United States v. Eberhart,  
467 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 43

United States v. Estrada,  
320 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 17

United States v. Everett,  
825 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 37

United States v. Farhane,  
634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 77, 78

United States v. Figueroa,  
548 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 78

United States v. Foster,  
711 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 65

United States v. Fuentes,  
563 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 42, 43

United States v. Gagliardi,  
506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 42

United States v. Garcia Abrego,  
141 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 27

United States v. Garcia,  
291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 54, 55

United States v. Ghavami,  
23 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), aff'd sub nom. United States v. Heinz, 607 F. App'x  
53 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 56, 57

United States v. Gibbs,  
190 F.3d 188 (3rd Cir. 1999) ..... 27

United States v. Gil,  
58 F.3d 1414 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 65

United States v. Gilan,  
967 F.2d 776 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 38

United States v. Glenn,  
312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 34

United States v. Goldberger & Dubin, P.C.,  
935 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 68

United States v. Gonzalez,  
110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 11, 32

United States v. Gupta,  
747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 50

United States v. Harris,  
733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 11, 21

United States v. Hassan,  
742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 46

United States v. Hemmings,  
482 Fed. Appx. 640 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 42, 43

United States v. Hernandez,  
No. 12-cr-809, 2013 WL 3936185 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2013) ..... 72, 74

United States v. Jackson,  
180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 59

United States v. Johnson,  
507 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 58

United States v. Jones,  
52 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 1995) ..... 76

United States v. Jones,  
554 F.2d 251 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 67

United States v. Joyner,  
201 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 33

United States v. Kalaydjian,  
784 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 11, 21

United States v. Khan,  
591 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 17

United States v. Lizotte,  
856 F.2d 341 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 65

United States v. Lopez-Medina,  
461 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 64

United States v. Louis,  
814 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 43

United States v. Lyles,  
593 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 50

United States v. Mahaffy,  
Crim. No. 05-613 (ILG), 2007 WL 1094153 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2007) ..... 59

United States v. Marcum,  
16 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 76

United States v. Marcus,  
No. 05-cr-457, 2007 WL 330388 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) ..... 71

United States v. Marin,  
669 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 57, 58, 59, 60

United States v. Marti,  
421 F.2d 1263 (2d Cir. 1970) ..... 71, 72, 74

United States v. Maso,  
No. 07-10858, 2007 WL 3121986 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 73

United States v. Massino,  
546 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 38

United States v. Meija,  
545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 27

United States v. Miller,  
116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 17, 27

United States v. Miller,  
641 F. Supp. 2d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 80

United States v. Montalvo, No. 11-CR-00366-RJA-JJM, 2014 WL 3894377, at \*9  
(W.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2014), report and recommendation adopted, No. 11-CR-366-A, 2014  
WL 3894383 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2014) ..... 51

United States v. Moran-Toala,  
726 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 12

United States v. Morones,  
530 Fed. Appx. 685 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 37

United States v. Mulligan,  
573 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 59

United States v. Mullins,  
562 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 23

United States v. Nachamie,  
101 F. Supp. 2d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 25

United States v. Nekritin,  
No. 10-CR-491, 2011 WL 2462744 (E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2011) ..... 81

United States v. O’Brien,  
No. 13-CR-586, 2017 WL 2371159 (E.D.N.Y. May 31, 2017) ..... 88

United States v. Oriekinto,  
234 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.Conn. 2017)..... 45

United States v. Persico,  
425 F.2d 1375 (2d Cir. 1970) ..... 74

United States v. Pitre, 960 F.2d 1112, 1119 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 22

United States v. Pluta,  
176 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 41, 42

United States v. Portillo-Quezada,  
469 F.3d 1345 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 27, 28, 29

United States v. Prevezon Holdings, Ltd.,  
319 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 62

United States v. Reed,  
576 Fed. Appx. 60 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 10

United States v. Regan,  
103 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 76

United States v. Rivera,  
No. 13-CR-149, 2015 WL 1725991 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2015) ..... 81

United States v. Roland-Zapata,  
916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 25, 38

United States v. Rommy,  
506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 44

United States v. Rosado,  
728 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 77, 79

United States v. Ruggiero,  
928 F.2d 1289 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 41

United States v. Ruggiero,  
928 F.3d 1289 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 42

United States v. Sanchez,  
790 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 34

United States v. Scott,  
677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 37, 38

United States v. Smith,  
893 F.2d 1573 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 64

United States v. Talley,  
164 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 11

United States v. Taylor,  
562 F.2d 1345 (2d Cir.1977) ..... 76

United States v. Taylor,  
688 F. App’x 638 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 48

United States v. Thai, 29 F.3d 785, 813 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 18

United States v. Thomas,  
116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 77, 79

United States v. Thornton,  
197 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 64

United States v. Tin Yat Chin,  
371 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 41

United States v. Tracy,  
12 F.3d 1186 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 50, 51

United States v. Tropeano,  
252 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 42, 43

United States v. Ulerio,  
859 F.2d 1144 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 53

United States v. Urena,  
989 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 52

United States v. Vanwort,  
887 F.2d. 375 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 64, 67

United States v. Vayner,  
769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 46

United States v. Vegas,  
27 F.2d 773 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 17

United States v. Washington,  
705 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 76

United States v. Weisberg,  
2011 WL 1327689 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2011) ..... 68

United States v. Wilkerson,  
84 F.3d 692 ..... 59

United States v. Williams,  
205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 12, 25

United States v. Yannotti,  
541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir.2008) ..... 55, 56

Washington v. Walsh,  
No. 08-cv-6237, 2010 WL 423056 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2010) ..... 72

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3500..... 2, 73, 77  
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) ..... 8, 26  
21 U.S.C. § 848(c)(2)(B) ..... 32
